HJR13 INTRODUCED



1 WVLA99-1

2 By Representative Stadthagen

3 RFD: RULES

4 First Read: 14-Mar-23

5



1	
2	
3	
4	HJR MOURNING THE DEATH OF MR. JOHN MICHAEL ROBISON.
5	
6	WHEREAS, it is with profound sorrow that we note the
7	death on February 2, 2023, of Mr. John Michael Robison of
8	Sweet Water, Alabama, at the age of 68; and
9	WHEREAS, his passing leaves a void in the lives of
10	his loving family, many friends, and the entire community,
11	where he was highly regarded; and
12	WHEREAS, Mr. Robison was born on March 21, 1954, in
13	Selma, Alabama, to Mitford Gordon Robison and Laura Eyvonne
14	Robison; and
15	WHEREAS, Mr. Robison earned a degree in economics
16	from Livingston University, known today as The University of
17	West Alabama; he worked for First Bank of Lincoln as
18	Executive Vice President and Chief Lending Officer for 35
19	years; when Alabama ONE acquired First Bank of Lincoln, Mr.
20	Robison remained in a consulting role, assisting in the
21	success of such a large transition for the small community
22	bank; he had a goal of working in the financial industry for
23	50 years and was only a couple of years short of achieving

25 WHEREAS, Mr. Robison was a member of Sweet Water

24 his goal; and



HJR13 INTRODUCED

26	Baptist Church; he enjoyed spending time with his family,
27	golfing, and hunting; and
28	WHEREAS, Mr. Robison was preceded in death by his
29	parents; he is survived by his sons, Michael Bryan Robison
3 0	(Dedra) and Patrick Douglas Robison (Mary Kathryn); and
31	grandchildren, Mitt Robison, Sadie Robison, Judd Robison,
32	Addie Robison, and Eli Robison; and
33	WHEREAS, although his presence will be greatly
34	missed, the memory of Mr. Robison will be cherished in the
35	hearts of all who knew and loved him; now therefore,
3 6	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH
37	HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That the death of Mr. John
38	Michael Robison is recorded with deep sadness, and this
3 9	resolution is offered in tribute to his life, along with
40	heartfelt sympathy to his family, whose grief is shared by
41	many.